8-2 SERVICING INFORMATION
TROUBLESHOOTING
ENGINE
Complaint Symptom and possible causes Remedy
Engine will not start
or is hard to start.
Compression too low
1. Worn cylinder.

200 W at 5 000 r/min DR-Z400E
Starter relay resistance 3 – 5 Ω DR-Z400E
Battery Type designation GT7B-4
DR-Z400E
Capacity 12 V 23.4 kC (6.5 Ah)/10 HR
Ignition coil primary peak voltage More than 150 V (+:B/W, -:B/Y)
Pickup coil peak voltage More than 10.0 V (+:Bl, -:G) DR-Z400
More than 5.0 V (+:Bl, -:G) DR-Z400E
Signal coil peak voltage More than 1.0 V (+:B, -:W) DR-Z400
More than 1.4 V (+:B, -:W) DR-Z400E
SERVICING INFORMATION 8-33
Fuel type Use only unleaded gasoline of at least 90 pump
octane (         ).
Gasoline containing MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether), less than 10 % ethanol, or less than 5 %
methanol with appropriate cosolvents and corro-
sion inhibitor is permissible.
FUEL + OIL
ITEM SPECIFICATION NOTE
E-03, 28
Gasoline used should be graded 95 octane or
higher. An unleaded gasoline is recommended. E-01
Fuel tank including reserve 10.0 L
(2.6 US gal, 2.2 lmp gal)
reserve 2.3 L
(0.6 US gal, 0.5 lmp gal)
Engine oil type SAE 10 W-40, API SF or SG
Engine oil capacity Change 1 700 ml
(1.8 US qt, 1.5 Imp qt)
Filter change 1 800 ml
(1.9 US qt, 1.6 Imp qt)
Overhaul 1 900 ml
(2.0 US qt, 1.7 Imp qt)
R + M
2